

No. 12-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and
wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Respondent's Brief in Opposition

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK

Public Citizen Litigation Group

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

December 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 A. Factual Background. 2

 B. Proceedings Below. 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. 9

 I. Resolution of the Question Whether
 Claims of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Are
 Unrelated to Prices, Routes, and Services
 Would Not Affect the Outcome Here. 9

 II. There Is No Relevant Circuit Split. 10

 A. The Circuits Are Not Split Over
 Whether the ADA Preempts Contract
 Claims Based on the Doctrine of Good
 Faith and Fair Dealing. 10

 B. This Court Should Not Grant the Petition
 to Resolve Circuit Splits Not Implicated by
 this Case or to Review the Ninth Circuit’s
 Jurisprudence Generally. 14

 III. The Decision Below Is Consistent With
 This Court’s Case Law and Correct. 16

CONCLUSION. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).	13, 14
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998).	7, 15, 16
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009).	13
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	7, 19
<i>Newman v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 12-2897, 2012 WL 3134422 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2012).....	12
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	18
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudia Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).	11, 12

West v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
995 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1993). 8, 15

STATUTE, REGULATION, AND RESTATEMENT

14 C.F.R. 250.9(b). 15

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b).. *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205.. . . . 18
